Township of South Stormont

ACTION REQUEST

Administration and Corporate Services



To: Council

From: Loriann Harbers, Director of Corporate Services/Clerk

Date of Meeting: June 8, 2022

Subject: Support for the Municipality of Shuniah - Community

Schools Alliance

Recommendation:

That Council of the Township of South Stormont supports the Municipality of Shuniah's resolution requesting the Province of Ontario implement the recommendations outlined in the Community Schools Alliance Three Point Action Plan to address the educational needs of Ontario's smaller communities.

Executive Summary & Background:

The Municipality of Shuniah has requested endorsement and support of their resolution from all municipalities in Ontario regarding the Community Schools Alliance Action Plan and Social and Economic Impact for Small Communities in Ontario Study. The Municipality of Shuniah's resolution is attached along with the Action Plan Background Information and Study.

Alignment with Community Strategic Plan:

Goal 5: Strong Community

Objective 5.5: Health and Education

Risk and Asset Management Considerations:

There are no foreseen risks.

Options:

- 1. That Council support the resolution of the Municipality of Shuniah.
- 2. Other.

Financial Impact:

There is no direct financial impact to the Township for supporting the resolution.

Others Consulted:

Support requested by Councillor Jennifer MacIsaac

Prepared by:

Ashley Sloan, Deputy Clerk